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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Children’s Services Council of Leon County 
Tallahassee, Florida 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinions 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and the general 
fund of the Children’s Services Council of Leon County (the Council) as of and for the year ended 
September 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Council’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities and the general fund of the Council as of 
September 30, 2024, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report.  We are required to be independent of the Council and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Council’s ability to continue 
as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.  
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To the Board of Directors 
Children’s Services Council of Leon County 
Tallahassee, Florida 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood 
that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 
on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 
 
■ Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 
■ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

 
■ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
■ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 
■ Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 

raise substantial doubt about the Council’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis, budgetary comparison information, and the required pension schedules be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of 
management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the  
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To the Board of Directors 
Children’s Services Council of Leon County 
Tallahassee, Florida 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence 
to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 17, 2025, 
on our consideration of the Council’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other 
matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
Council’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
March 17, 2025 
Tallahassee, Florida 
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The Children’s Services Council of Leon County (the Council) management’s discussion and analysis 
presents an overview of the Council’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024.  
The Council’s financial performance is discussed and analyzed within the context of the accompanying 
financial statements and disclosures following this section.   
 
Financial Highlights 
 
Government-Wide Statements 
■ The Council’s assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows 

of resources at September 30, 2024, by $11,032,151, the net position.  Of this amount, $11,097,597 
represents unrestricted net position, which may be used to meet the Council’s ongoing obligations to 
citizens and creditors. 
 

■ The Council increased net position by $2,231,174 over the prior fiscal year.  The Council is continuing 
to work on a strategy to decrease the fund balance in future years via increased program funding and 
has significantly increased its program funding in the current year. 

 
Fund Statements 
■ As of September 30, 2024, the Council’s General Fund reported an ending fund balance of 

$11,369,578, an increase of $2,375,150 from the prior fiscal year.  The unassigned fund balance 
totaled $9,866,804, the assigned portion totaled $771,731, and the non-spendable portion totaled 
$731,043. 

 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Council’s basic financial 
statements.  The Council’s basic financial statements consist of three components:  1) government-wide 
financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements.  This report 
contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements. 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements 
The Government-wide Financial Statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the 
Council’s finances, in a manner similar to a private sector business. 
 
◼ The Statement of Net Position presents financial information on all the Council’s assets and liabilities, 

with the difference reported as net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may 
serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Council is strengthening or 
weakening. 

 
◼ The Statement of Activities shows how the Council’s net position changed during the fiscal year.  All 

changes in net position are reported as soon as the event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless 
of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for 
some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., accrued expenses). 

 
The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 9-10 of this report. 



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
 

5 

Fund Financial Statements 
A fund is a group of related accounts used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated 
for specific activities or objectives.  The Council, like other state and local governments, uses fund 
accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance related legal requirements.  All Council 
funds are governmental funds. 
 
Governmental Funds 
Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the government-wide financial 
statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of 
spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  
Such information is useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements. 
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for the governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  By doing 
so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing 
decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between 
governmental funds and governmental activities.  The council maintains one individual governmental 
fund, the General Fund.   
 
The Council adopts an annual budget for its General Fund.  A budgetary comparison schedule has been 
provided for the General Fund to demonstrate budgetary compliance and is included in the Required 
Supplementary Information starting on page 28 of this report. 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in 
the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to the financial statements can be found 
on pages 15-27 of this report.  
 
Government-Wide Financial Analysis  
Changes in net position over time may serve as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.  
The Council’s assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows of 
resources by $11,032,151 at the end of the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024. 
 
CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
The following tables present condensed, government-wide comparative data about net position and 
changes in net position. 
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At the end of the year, any of the Council’s unrestricted net position may be used to meet the 
government’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 
 
Unrestricted net position increased by $2,287,531 over the prior fiscal year.  Net position primarily 
increased due to receipt of Ad Valorem (property) taxes.  The Council continues to provide more funding 
to local organizations.

2024 2023 Change

Assets

Non-Capital Assets 11,472,413$           9,411,296$             2,061,117$             

Capital Assets, Net 519,775                  525,633                  (5,858)                      

Total Assets 11,992,188             9,936,929               2,055,259               

Deferred Outflows of Resources 434,536                  429,633                  4,903                       

Liabilities

Current Liabilities 229,056                  512,873                  (283,817)                 

Long-Term Liabilities 1,116,246               1,041,995               74,251                     

Total Liabilities 1,345,302               1,554,868               (209,566)                 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 49,271                     10,717                     38,554                     

Net Position

Net Investment in Capital Assets (65,446)                   (9,089)                      (56,357)                   

Unrestricted 11,097,597             8,810,066               2,287,531               

Total Net Position 11,032,151$           8,800,977$             2,231,174$             

Net Position

Children's Services Council of Leon County

Governmental Activities
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Governmental Activities 
 
General Revenues – The Council’s primary operating revenue source is property taxes.  For the year ended 
September 30, 2024, the Council collected $7,622,075 in taxes.  The Council earned $469,285 in interest 
earnings on surplus funds. 
 
Net Position – The Council’s total ending net position is $11,032,151.  The Council increased net position 
by $2,231,174 over the prior fiscal year.   
 
Fund Financial Analysis 
The Council uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with financial-related legal 
requirements. 
 
Governmental Funds 
The primary purpose of the Council’s governmental fund is to provide information on near-term inflows, 
outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in assessing the Council’s 
financing requirements.  In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a 
government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 
 

2024 2023

Governmental Activities

Program - Children's Services 4,673,708$             2,344,766$             

Administration 1,009,613               1,064,037               

Interest Expense 34,270                     17,808                     

Unallocated - Amortization Expense 142,595                  79,541                     

Total Governmental Activities 5,860,186               3,506,152               

Net Governmental Activities Expense (5,860,186)              (3,506,152)              

General Revenues

Ad Valorem Taxes 7,622,075               7,577,757               

Interest and Other Income 469,285                  183,030                  

Total General Revenues 8,091,360               7,760,787               

Change in Net Position 2,231,174               4,254,635               

Net Position - Beginning of Year 8,800,977               4,546,342               

Net Position - End of Year 11,032,151$           8,800,977$             

Changes in Net Position

Children's Services Council of Leon County

Governmental Activities
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The Council reports one major fund, the General Fund, for the year ended September 30, 2024.  The 
General Fund is the chief operating fund of the Council.  As of the end of fiscal year 2024, the Council’s 
General Fund reported an ending fund balance of $11,369,578, an increase of $2,375,150 over the prior 
year.  As a measure of the General Fund’s liquidity, it is useful to compare total fund balance to total fund 
revenues.  For fiscal year 2024, the ending fund balance represents 140.52% of total General Fund 
operating revenue. 
 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
The General Fund’s total original budget (see schedule on page 28) was modified via one budget 
amendment during the fiscal year. 
 
Overall actual revenues varied from final budgeted revenues by $299,390 (positive variance).  This positive 
variance is primarily due to interest income coming in higher than budgeted.  Actual expenditures were 
less than final budgeted expenditures by $3,717,740 (positive variance).  The difference of actual 
compared to final budget was because less was spent on program funding than anticipated. 
 
The ad valorem tax rate for the General Fund for the upcoming 2025 fiscal year budget is 0.3477 mills, 
which is equal to the current year rate. 
 
Requests for Information 
This financial report is designed to present users with a general overview of the Council’s finances.  If you 
have questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or need additional financial 
information, please contact the Children’s Services Council of Leon County, 2002 Old St. Augustine Rd, 
Suite A-50, Tallahassee, Florida  32301.  Additional financial information can be found on the Council’s 
website:  https://cscleon.org/. 

Total Fund Balance 11,369,578$           

Less Classified Fund Balance:

Non-Spendable 731,043                  

Assigned 771,731                  

Unassigned Fund Balance 9,866,804$             

Children's Services Council of Leon County

Classifications of Fund Balance

https://cscleon.org/
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Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents 491,107$                 
Investments 10,135,508              
Due from Grantee Agencies 114,755                    
Prepaid Expenses 31,792                      
Grants Paid in Advance 699,251                    

Capital Assets:
Depreciable, Net 519,775                    

Total Assets 11,992,188              

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Pension-Related 434,536                    

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 434,536                    

Liabilities
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 83,061                      
Accrued Payroll and Benefits 19,774                      
Current Portion of Long-Term Debt:

Accrued Compensated Absences 4,280                        
Installment Purchase 5,326                        
Leases 85,745                      
Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangement 30,389                      
Net Pension Liability 481                           

Total Current Liabilities 229,056                    

Non-Current Liabilities:
Accrued Compensated Absences 24,254                      
Installment Purchase 12,546                      
Leases 451,215                    
Net Pension Liability 628,231                    

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,116,246                
Total Liabilities 1,345,302                

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Pension-Related 49,271                      

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 49,271                      

Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets (65,446)                    
Unrestricted 11,097,597              

Total Net Position 11,032,151$            

CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL OF LEON COUNTY

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

See accompanying notes.
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Governmental Activities
Program - Children's Services 4,673,708$              
Administration 1,009,613                

Interest Expense 34,270                      

Unallocated - Amortization Expense 142,595                    
Total Governmental Activities 5,860,186                

Net Governmental Activities Expense (5,860,186)               

General Revenues
Ad Valorem Taxes 7,622,075                
Interest and Other Income 469,285                    

Total General Revenues 8,091,360                

Change in Net Position 2,231,174                

Net Position - Beginning of Year 8,800,977                

Net Position - End of Year 11,032,151$            

CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL OF LEON COUNTY

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

See accompanying notes.
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General
Fund

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 491,107$               
Investments 10,135,508            
Due from Grantee Agencies 114,755                 
Prepaid Expenses 31,792                   
Grants Paid in Advance 699,251                 

Total Assets 11,472,413            

Liabilities
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 83,061                   
Accrued Payroll and Benefits 19,774                   

Total Liabilities 102,835                 

Fund Balances
Non-Spendable:

Prepaid Expenses 31,792                   
Grants Paid in Advance 699,251                 

Assigned:
Catastrophes and Contingencies 771,731                 

Unassigned 9,866,804              
Total Fund Balances 11,369,578            

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 11,472,413$         

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

ASSETS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

BALANCE SHEET

CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL OF LEON COUNTY

See accompanying notes.
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Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 11,369,578$            

Amounts Reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement of Net Position are
Different Because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and,
therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds:

Capital Assets 741,911                    
(Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization) (222,136)                  

Deferred outflow of resources related to pension are not recognized in the 
governmental funds; however, they are recorded in the statement of
net position under full accrual accounting. 434,536                    

Deferred inflows of resources related to pension are not recognized in the
governmental funds; however, they are recorded in the statement of
net position under full accrual accounting. (49,271)                    

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and, 
therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds.

Compensated Absences (28,534)                    
Installment Purchase (17,872)                    
Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangement (30,389)                    
Leases (536,960)                  
Net Pension Liability (628,712)                  

Net Position of Governmental Activities 11,032,151$            

CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL OF LEON COUNTY

RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCES

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

TO NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

See accompanying notes.
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General

Fund
Revenues

Ad Valorem Taxes 7,622,075$                  
Interest and Other Income 469,285                       

Total Revenues 8,091,360                    

Expenditures
Program - Children's Services:

Grant Awards 4,619,708                    
Operating 54,000                          

Total Program - Children's Services 4,673,708                    

Administration:
Personnel Services 633,585                       
Operating 288,409                       

Total Administration 921,994                       

Debt Service:
Principal 86,238                          
Interest 34,270                          

Total Debt Service 120,508                       

Capital Outlay 136,737                       
Total Expenditures 5,852,947                    

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures 2,238,413                    

Other Financing Sources
Additions to Leases 136,737                       

Total Other Financing Sources 136,737                       

Net Change in Fund Balance 2,375,150                    

Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 8,994,428                    

Fund Balances - End of Year 11,369,578$                

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL OF LEON COUNTY

See accompanying notes.
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Net Change in Fund Balance of Governmental Funds 2,375,150$              

Amounts Reported for Governmental Activities in the
Statement of Activities are Different Because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the
statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated
useful lives as amortization expense:

Capital Outlay Expense 136,737                    
Depreciation and Amortization Expense (142,595)                  

The issuance debt, inception of leases, and subscription-based software 
arrangements provides current financial resources to governmental funds, 
while it has no effect on the statement of activities. (136,737)                  

The repayment of long-term debt expends current financial resources
in governmental funds, while it has no effect on the statement
of activities. 86,238                      

The net changes in net pension liability and deferred outflows and inflows are
reported in the statement of activities, but not in the governmental funds.

Change in Net Pension Liability (53,122)                    
Change in Deferred Outflows Related to Pensions 4,903                        
Change in Deferred Inflows Related to Pensions (38,554)                    

Compensated absences are reported in the statement of activities when
earned.  As they do not require the use of current financial resources, they
are not reported as expenditures on governmental funds until they have
matured.  This is the amount of the net change in accrued compensated
absences. (846)                          

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities 2,231,174$              

CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL OF LEON COUNTY

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

See accompanying notes.
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Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Reporting Entity 
The Children’s Services Council of Leon County (the Council) is an independent special district established 
under County Ordinance 18-13 and approved by the electors of Leon County (the County) voting in the 
November 2020 general election.  The Council is governed by a board of directors which consists of ten 
members, including the Superintendent of Schools, a local School Board member, the District III 
Administrator from the Florida Department of Children and Families or their designee, one member of 
the Board of County Commissioners, and a Judge assigned to juvenile cases.  The remaining five members 
are appointed by the Governor for four-year terms.  The Council operates in accordance with 
Section 125.901, Florida Statutes. 
 
The Council funds and supports a coordinated system of community services that allows all youth and 
their families to thrive.  The Council’s vision statement is to facilitate equitable access and opportunities 
for all children and families in Leon County to ensure every child reaches their maximum potential. 
 
The Council follows the standards promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
Codification Section 2100, Defining the Financial Reporting Entity.  The accompanying financial statements 
include all operations for which the Council is financially accountable. 
 
The Council provides funding to various agencies; however, each agency is financially independent.  The 
Council has no authority to appoint or hire management of the agencies, nor does it have responsibility 
for their operations.  Because of this, the financial statements of the various entities are excluded from 
the reporting entity.  The Council has not identified any component units and is not a participant in any 
joint ventures. 
 
Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of 
activities) report information on all the activities of the Council. 
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or 
segment are offset by program revenues.  Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a 
specific function or segment.   
 
Separate fund financial statements are provided for governmental funds. 
 
Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned, and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.   
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both 
measurable and available.  Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the 
current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose, the 
government considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the 
current fiscal period.  Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual 
accounting.
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Ad valorem taxes and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible 
to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period.  All other revenue items 
are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the government. 
 
The Council reports the following major governmental fund: 
 
■ General Fund - The government’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all financial resources of the 

general government. 
 
Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 
The budget is prepared and adopted after public hearings, pursuant to Section 200.065 of the Florida 
Statutes.  The budget was adopted by the Council for the General Fund for the period October 1, 2023 
through September 30, 2024, utilizing generally accepted accounting principles.  Throughout the year, 
there was one budget amendment. 
 
Capital Assets 
Capital assets are defined by the Council as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 and 
an estimated useful life in excess of one year.  Such assets are recorded at historical cost.  Donated capital 
assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation.  The costs of normal 
maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend assets lives are not 
capitalized.  Property and equipment of the Council is depreciated using the straight-line method over the 
estimated useful lives.  There were no capital assets purchased by the Council during the fiscal year. 
 
Pursuant to GASB Statements No. 87 and 96, Leases and Subscription-Based Information Technology 
Arrangements (SBITAs), the Council capitalized certain lease, installment purchase, and SBITA agreements 
in the prior year.  The net present value of the various agreements is capitalized and amortized over the 
life of the agreement.  See Note 7 for more information on these Capital Assets. 
 
Compensated Absences 
The Council’s personnel policy permits employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation benefits, 
which are eligible for payment upon separation from government service within the vesting limits.  
Separating employees shall be paid for all unused, accrued vacation leave earned through the date of 
separation, up to a maximum of 240 hours.  In addition, employees will be compensated for up to 25% of 
accumulated sick leave.  The liability for such leave is reported as incurred in the government-wide 
financial statements.  A liability for those amounts is recorded in the governmental funds only if the 
liability has matured as a result of employee resignations or retirements.  The liability for compensated 
absences includes salary-related benefits, where applicable. 
 
Property Taxes 
Property taxes for the 2024 calendar year were assessed and collected by the Leon County Tax Collector 
and subsequently remitted to the Council.  Property taxes are assessed as of January 1 each year and are 
first billed (levied) and due the following November 1.  Under Florida law, the assessment of all properties 
and the collection of all county, municipal, school board, and special district property taxes are 
consolidated in the offices of the County Property Appraiser and County Tax Collector.  The laws for the 
State regulating tax assessments are also designed to ensure a consistent property valuation method 
statewide.  State statutes permit Children’s Trusts to levy property taxes at a rate of up to .5 mills ($.50 
per $1,000 of assessed taxable valuation).  The millage rate assessed by the Council for the year ended 
September 30, 2024, was 0.3477 mills. 
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The taxes levied are established by the Council prior to October 1 of each year, and the County Property 
Appraiser incorporates the millage into the tax levy for the County.  All property is reassessed according 
to its fair market value as of January 1 of each year.  Each assessment roll is submitted to the Executive 
Director of the State Department of Revenue for review to determine if the rolls meet all the appropriate 
requirements of state statutes. 
 
All real and tangible personal property taxes are due and payable on November 1 each year, or as soon as 
practicable thereafter as the assessment roll is certified by the County Property Appraiser.  The County 
Property Appraiser mails to each property owner on the assessment roll a notice of the taxes due, and 
the County Tax Collector collects the taxes on behalf of the Council.  Taxes may be paid upon receipt of 
such notice, with discounts at the rate of four percent (4%) if paid in the month of November, three 
percent (3%) if paid in the month of December, two percent (2%) if paid in the month of January, and one 
percent (1%) if paid in the month of February.  Taxes paid during the month of March are without discount, 
and all unpaid taxes on real and tangible personal property become delinquent and liens are placed on 
April 1 of the year following the year in which the taxes were assessed.  Procedures for the collection of 
delinquent taxes by the County are provided for in the laws of Florida.  There were no material delinquent 
property taxes as of September 30, 2024. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents, which are cash and short-term investments with maturities of three months 
or less, include cash in banks.   
 
Investments 
The Council invests its excess funds in FLCLASS, a local government investment pool emphasizing safety, 
liquidity, and yield.  Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values are 
reported at their fair values in the Balance Sheet of the General Fund and the Statement of Net Position.  
See Note 2 for more information about Investments. 
 
Prepaid Expenses 
The Council has prepaid the security deposit for its new building and one month’s rent for office space 
during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024.  
 
Grants Paid in Advance 
The Council distributes grant awards in full to organizations for the August, September, and October 
funding cycles.  As of September 30, 2024, many of these organizations had not yet incurred eligible 
expenses equal to their grant award.  Therefore, pursuant to GASB Statements 33 and 65, an asset is 
recorded in the Council’s books equal to the unspent grant awards. 
 
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make various estimates.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Governmental Fund Balance 
GASB Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions, specifies the 
following classifications: 
 
■ Non-Spendable Fund Balance―Amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in 

spendable form or are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.
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■ Restricted Fund Balance―Amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes stipulated by 
constitution, external resource providers, or through enabling legislation. 

 
■ Committed Fund Balance―Amounts that can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to the 

constraints imposed by a formal action of the government’s highest level of decision-making 
authority.  Only the governing ten-member council may modify or rescind a fund balance 
commitment, by resolution. 

 
■ Assigned Fund Balance―Amounts that are constrained by the government’s intent to be used for 

specific purposes but are neither restricted nor committed.  The authority to assign fund balance lies 
with the Council, the budget committee, or an official who has been given the authority to assign 
funds. 

 
■ Unassigned Fund Balance―The residual classification for the General Fund resources.  This 

classification represents fund balances that have not been assigned to other funds and that have not 
been restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes within the General Fund.  Unassigned 
fund balance may also include negative balances for a governmental fund if expenditures exceed 
amounts restricted, committed, or assigned for those specific purposes. 

 
■ Fund Balance Spending Hierarchy―When restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned fund 

balances are combined in a fund, qualified expenditures are paid first from restricted or committed 
fund balance, as appropriate, then assigned and finally unassigned fund balances. 

 
The Council has established a minimum fund balance policy of 10% of annualized budgeted Ad Valorem 
tax revenues for the preceding year.  Of this amount, 20% is reserved for catastrophes and 80% is reserved 
for contingencies.  Catastrophes include natural disasters and contingencies include unexpected 
operational circumstances, such as reduction of tax revenue or significant economic downturns. 
 
Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncement 
During the year ended September 30, 2024, the Council adopted new accounting guidance by 
implementing provisions of GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections.  The 
statement enhances accounting and financial reporting requirements for accounting changes and error 
corrections.  The statement defines accounting changes as: (a) changes in accounting principles; 
(b) changes in accounting estimates; or (c) changes to or within the financial reporting entity, each with 
its own financial reporting requirements.  New principles or methodologies should be preferable to the 
prior principle or methodology with respect to qualitative characteristics of financial reporting—
understandability, reliability, relevance, timeliness, consistency, and comparability.  Disclosure 
requirements include descriptions of accounting changes and error corrections and their quantitative 
effects on account balances.  Adopting this standard resulted in no impact to the Council’s financial 
statements for the year ended September 30, 2024. 
 
Note 2 - Deposits and Investments 
 
Banks qualified as public depositories under Florida law hold cash deposits of the Council.  In addition to 
insurance provided by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation, all deposits are held in banking 
institutions approved by the State Treasurer of the State of Florida to hold public funds.  Under Florida 
Statutes Chapter 280, Florida Security for Public Deposits Act, the State Treasurer requires all Florida  
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qualified public depositories to deposit with the State Treasurer or banking institution eligible collateral.  
As of September 30, 2024, the Council’s bank balance was $478,624 and the carrying value was $491,107. 
These funds were held by a qualified public depository within the State of Florida and are fully insured. 
 
Investments comprise amounts held by the Florida Cooperative Liquid Assets Securities System (FLCLASS), 
an intergovernmental investment pool authorized under Section 218.415, Florida Statues, and was 
created via an interlocal agreement by and among state public agencies as described in Section 163.01, 
Florida Statutes.  General Fund investments at year-end were $10,135,508.  The investments with FLCLASS 
are recorded at fair value. 
 
The total cash and cash equivalents and investment balances of the Council at September 30, 2024, 
comprise the following items: 
 

       Credit   Investment  
    Amount   Rating   Maturity  
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 Cash – Checking $ 53,527 
 Cash – Money Market  437,580 
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents  491,107 
 
Investments 
 Investments – FLCLASS  10,135,508  AAAm (S&P)   Less Than 1 Year 
Total Investments  10,135,508 
Total Cash, Cash Equivalents, and 
 Investments $ 10,626,615 

 
Authorized Investments 
Florida Statute 218.415 authorizes the Council to invest in state pools and obligations of the United States 
Treasury and agencies.  The Council’s investment policy limits investments to those defined therein.  
Investments of $10,135,508 represent amounts held with the FLCLASS.  The fund invests only in securities 
explicitly authorized by Florida’s Investment of Local Government Surplus Funds Act, Florida Statutes, 
Chapter 218.415, and adheres to the FLCLASS investment policy.  This fund does not meet the 
requirements to report at amortized cost set forth in GASB Statement No. 79.  Therefore, investment 
values are reported at fair value.  FLCLASS measures its investments at fair value, and therefore a 
Participant’s investments in the pools are not required to be categorized with the fair value hierarchy 
described in GASB Statement No. 72. 
 
For FLCLASS, with regard to redemption gates, Chapter 218.409(8)(a), Florida Statutes, states, “The 
principal, and any part thereof, of each account constituting the trust fund is subject to payment at any 
time from the moneys in the trust fund.  However, the Executive Director may, in good faith, on the 
occurrence of an event that has a material impact on liquidity or operations of the trust fund, for 48 hours 
limit contributions to or withdrawals from the trust fund to ensure that the Board can invest moneys 
entrusted to it in exercising its fiduciary responsibility.  Such action must be immediately disclosed to all 
participants, the Trustees, the Joint Legislative Auditing Committee, the Investment Advisory Council, and 
the Participant Local Government Advisory Council.  The Trustees shall convene an emergency meeting 
as soon as practicable from the time the Executive Director has instituted such measures and review the 
necessity of those measures.  If the Trustees are unable to convene an emergency meeting before the 
expiration of the 48-hour moratorium on contributions and withdrawals, the Executive may extend the  
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moratorium until the Trustees are able to meet to review the necessity for the moratorium.  If the Trustees 
agree with such measures, the Trustees shall vote to continue the measures for up to an additional 
15 days.  The Trustees must convene and vote to continue any such measures before the expiration of the 
time limit set, but in no case may the time limit set by the Trustees exceed 15 days”.  With regard to 
liquidity fees, Florida Statutes 218.409(4) provides authority for the FLCLASS to impose penalties for early 
withdrawal, subject to disclosure in the enrollment materials of the amount and purpose of such fees.  At 
present, no such disclosure has been made.  As of September 30, 2024, there were no redemption fees, 
maximum transaction amounts, or any other requirements that serve to limit a participant’s daily access 
to 100 percent of their account value. 
 
Risk Disclosure 
The following items discuss the Council’s exposure to various risks associated with investments: 
 
■ Credit Risk—The Council minimizes credit risk, the risk of loss due to failure of the security, by limiting 

investments to authorized investments.  FLCLASS is rated by Standards & Poor.  The current rating is 
AAAm.  The investment manager of FLCLASS manages credit risk by purchasing only high-quality 
securities; performing a credit analysis to develop a database of issuers and securities that meet the 
investment manager’s minimum standard; and by regularly reviewing the portfolio’s securities 
financial data, issue news and developments, and ratings of the nationally recognized statistical rating 
organizations. 

 
■ Interest Rate Risk—The Council manages its exposure to declines in fair values of investments by 

investing operating funds primarily in short-term securities FLCLASS.  The weighted average days to 
maturity of FLCLASS at September 30, 2024, was 30 days.  Next interest rate reset dates for floating 
rate securities are used in the calculation of the weighted average days to maturity. 

 
Note 3 - Risk Management 
 
The Council is exposed to various risks of loss and purchases commercial insurance coverage to cover the 
various risks.  There were no settled claims which exceeded insurance coverage in the last year. 
 
Note 4 - Grant Funding 
 
The Council provides coordination, evaluation, and funding of various programs for children, which are 
administered by organizations throughout the County.  Once the Council decides to fund a program, the 
Council executes a grant agreement with an administering organization (grantee) for an amount specified 
in the agreement.  At the conclusion of the grant period, an organization must refund its unused grant 
funds above $1,000 (for grants $20,000 and over) or 5% (for grants under $20,000). 
 
The Council has determined that an allowance for doubtful accounts is not necessary. 
 
Receivables at September 30, 2024, consisted of the following: 
 
 Due from Grantee Agencies $ 114,755
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Note 5 - Long-Term Liabilities 
 
The long-term liabilities below are included in the Statement of Net Position, as they are not payable from 
current financial resources at the fund level.  See details on compensated absences liability in Note 1.  See 
details of Net Pension Liability in Note 6.  See details of Leases, Installment Purchases, and SBITAs at 
Notes 8, 9, and 10, respectively.  A summary of the changes in long-term liabilities is as follows: 
 

 
 
Note 6 - State of Florida Pension Plans 
 
Defined Benefit Plans 
The Council participates in two defined benefit pension plans that are administered by the State of Florida, 
Department of Management Services, Division of Retirement.  The plans provide retirement, disability, or 
death benefits to retirees or their designated beneficiaries.  Chapter 121, Florida Statutes, establishes the 
authority for benefit provisions.  Changes to the law can only occur through an act of the Florida 
Legislature.  The State of Florida issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial 
statements and required supplementary information for the plans.  That report is available from the 
Florida Department of Management Services’ website (www.dms.myflorida.com). 
 
The Florida Retirement System (FRS) Pension Plan is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit 
pension plan with a Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP) available for eligible employees.  The 
FRS was established and is administered in accordance with Chapter 121, Florida Statutes.  Retirees 
receive a lifetime pension benefit with joint and survivor payment options.  FRS membership is 
compulsory for employees filling regularly established positions in a state agency, county agency, state 
university, state college, or district school board, unless restricted from FRS membership under 
Sections 121.053 or 121.122, Florida Statutes, or allowed to participate in a defined contribution plan in 
lieu of FRS membership.  Participation by cities, municipalities, special districts, charter schools, and 
metropolitan planning organizations is optional. 
 
The Retiree Health Insurance Subsidy (HIS) Program is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit 
pension plan established and administered in accordance with Section 112.363, Florida Statutes.  The 
benefit is a monthly payment to assist retirees of the state-administered retirement systems in paying 
their health insurance costs.  To be eligible to receive a HIS benefit, a retiree under a state administered 
retirement system must provide proof of eligible health insurance coverage, which can include Medicare. 
 
Benefits Provided 
Benefits under the FRS Pension Plan are computed based on age and/or years of service, average final 
compensation, and service credit.  Credit for each year of service is expressed as a percentage of the 
average final compensation.  For members initially enrolled before July 1, 2011, the average final  

Balance Balance Due
October 1, September 30, Within

2023 Additions (Deletions) 2024 One Year
Compensated Absences 27,688$          846$                 -$                    28,534$              4,280$                
Copier Lease 16,191            -                         (3,415)             12,776                3,599                  
Office Lease 436,356          136,737            (48,909)           524,184              82,146                
Installment Purchase 22,926            -                         (5,054)             17,872                5,326                  
Subscription-Based IT Arrangement 59,249            -                         (28,860)           30,389                30,389                
Net Pension Liability:

FRS 455,185          35,460              -                       490,645              -                           
HIS 120,405          17,662              -                       138,067              481                     

Total 1,138,000$    190,705$          (86,238)$        1,242,467$        126,221$           

http://www.dms.myflorida.com/
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compensation is the average of the five highest fiscal years’ earnings; for members initially enrolled on or 
after July 1, 2011, the average final compensation is the average of the eight highest fiscal years’ earnings.  
The total percentage value of the benefit received is determined by calculating the total value of all 
service, which is based on the retirement plan and/or class to which the member belonged when the 
service credit was earned. 
 
Eligible retirees and beneficiaries receive a monthly HIS payment equal to the number of years of service 
credited at retirement multiplied by $7.50.  The minimum payment is $45 and the maximum payment is 
$225 per month, pursuant to Section 112.363, Florida Statutes. 
 
Contributions 
The contribution requirements of plan members and the employer are established and may be amended 
by the Florida Legislature.  Employees are required to contribute 3.00% of their salary to the FRS Pension 
Plan.  The employer’s contribution rates as of September 30, 2024, were as follows: 
 
     Year Ended June 30, 2024   Year Ended June 30, 2025 
     Percent of Gross Salary   Percent of Gross Salary  
  Class   Employee   Employer (2)   Employee   Employer (2)  
 FRS, Regular  3.00   11.51   3.00   11.57 
 FRS, Elected County Officers  3.00   56.62   3.00   56.62 
 FRS, Senior Management 
  Service  3.00   32.46   3.00   32.46 
 DROP – Applicable to 
  Members from all of 
  the Above Classes  0.00   19.13   0.00   19.13 
 FRS, Reemployed Retiree  (1)   (1)   (1)   (1) 
 
Notes: (1) Contribution rates are dependent upon retirement class in which reemployed.   
 (2) These rates include the normal cost and unfunded actuarial liability contributions but do not include the 

contribution for Retiree Health Insurance Subsidy of 2.00% for the Plan fiscal year-end 2024 and 2.00% for 
the Plan fiscal year-end 2025 and the fee of 0.06% for administration of the FRS Investment Plan and 
provision of education tools for both plans.  

 

The employer’s contributions for the year ended September 30, 2024, were $70,949 to the FRS Pension 
Plan and $7,809 to the HIS Program. 
 
Pension Liabilities and Pension Expense 
In its financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2024, the Council reported a liability for its 
proportionate share of the net pension liability of the FRS Pension Plan and its proportionate share of the 
net pension liability of the HIS Program.  The net pension liabilities were measured as of June 30, 2024.  
The Council’s proportions of the net pension liabilities were based on its share of contributions to the 
pension plans relative to the contributions of all participating entities, actuarially determined. 
 

  FRS   HIS  
Net Pension Liability $ 490,645 $ 138,067 
Proportion at: 
 Current Measurement Date 0.001268% 0.000920% 
 Prior Measurement Date 0.001142% 0.000758% 
 Increase in Proportionate Share 0.000126% 0.000162% 
Pension Expense $ 142,024 $ 23,507
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Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 
At September 30, 2024, the Council reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions from the following sources: 
 

 
 
Deferred outflows of resources related to employer contributions paid subsequent to the measurement 
date and prior to the employer’s fiscal year-end will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension 
liability in the reporting period ending September 30, 2025. 
 
Other pension-related amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 
  Year Ending September 30,   FRS   HIS  
 2025 $ 60,187 $ 15,795 
 2026  148,675  15,306 
 2027  65,849  14,128 
 2028  21,249  13,179 
 2029  6,718  5,894 
 Thereafter  -  884 
 Total $ 302,678 $ 65,186 
 
Actuarial Assumptions 
The total pension liability for each of the defined benefit plans was measured as of June 30, 2024.  The 
total pension liability for the FRS Pension Plan was determined by an actuarial valuation dated July 1, 
2024.  For the HIS Program, the total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation dated 
July 1, 2024.  The individual entry age normal actuarial cost method was used for each plan, along with 
the following significant actuarial assumptions: 
 

  FRS   HIS  
Inflation 2.40% 2.40% 
Payroll Growth, Including Inflation 3.50% 3.50% 
Investment Rate of Return 6.70% N/A 
Discount Rate 6.70% 3.93%

Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources of Resources of Resources
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience 49,568$          -$                       1,333$            265$                   
Changes of Assumptions 67,247            -                         2,443              16,345                
Net Difference Between Projected

and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments -                       32,611              -                       50                       

Changes in Proportion and
Differences Between 
Employer Contributions
and Proportionate Share
of Contributions 218,474          -                         78,070            -                           

Employer Contributions Subsequent
to the Measurement Date 15,603            -                         1,798              -                           

Total 350,892$       32,611$            83,644$          16,660$              

FRS HIS
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Morality assumptions for both plans were based on the PUB-2010 base tables projected generationally 
with Scale MP-2018. 
 
For both plans, the actuarial assumptions were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for 
the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2023. 
 
The following changes in key actuarial assumptions occurred in 2024: 
 
FRS 
■ There were no key changes in actuarial assumptions in 2024. 
 
HIS 
■ The municipal bond index rate and the discount rate used to determine the total pension liability 

increased from 3.65% to 3.93%. 
 
The long-term expected investment rate of return assumption for the FRS Pension Plan was not based on 
historical returns, but instead was based on a forward-looking capital market economic model.  Each asset 
class assumption is based on a consistent set of underlying assumptions and includes an adjustment for 
the inflation assumption of 2.40%. 
 
For the FRS Pension Plan, the table below summarizes the consulting actuary’s assumptions based on the 
long-term target asset allocation: 
 
     Annual   Compound  
  Target   Arithmetic   Annual (Geometric)  
 Asset Class   Allocation   Return   Return  
Cash  1.0%  3.3% 3.3% 
Fixed Income  29.0%  5.7% 5.6% 
Global Equity  45.0%  8.6% 7.0% 
Real Estate  12.0%  8.1% 6.8% 
Private Equity  11.0%  12.4% 8.8% 
Strategic Investments  2.0%  6.6% 6.2% 
Total  100%  

 
Discount Rate 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the FRS Pension Plan was 6.70%.  The 
FRS’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments 
of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the discount rate for calculating the total pension 
liability is equal to the long-term expected rate of return. 
 
Because the HIS Program is essentially funded on a pay-as-you-go basis and the depletion date is 
considered to be immediate, a municipal bond rate of 3.93% was used to determine the total pension 
liability for the program.  The Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-Year Municipal Bond Index was used as 
the applicable municipal bond index. 
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Sensitivity Analysis 
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount 
rate.  The sensitivity analysis shows the impact to the employer’s proportionate share of the net pension 
liability if the discount rate was 1.00% higher or 1.00% lower than the current discount rate. 
 

 
 
Pension Plans’ Fiduciary Net Position 
Detailed information about the pension plans’ fiduciary net position is available in the state’s separately 
issued financial reports. 
 
Note 7 - Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets include leases, installment purchase agreements, and SBITAs.  Capital asset activity for the 
fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, was as follows: 
 

 
Note 8 - Leases 
 
During fiscal year 2023, the Council entered into a lease agreement for the use of office space for 
84 months.  The Council is required to make monthly rent payments of $6,223, which increases by 3% every 
calendar year.  The Council’s lease liability is being amortized at a rate of 5.3%.  During the fiscal year 2024, 
the Council amended the lease agreement to include additional building space for additional cost. 

1% Current 1% 1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(5.70%) (6.70%) (7.70%) (2.93%) (3.93%) (4.93%)

Employer's Proportionate Share
of the Net Pension Liability 863,028$       490,645$          178,696$       157,171$           138,067$           122,207$           

FRS HIS

Beginning Ending 
Balance Additions Deletions Balance

Capital Assets Being Depreciated
AV Equipment 26,940$              -$                        -$                        26,940$              
Less Accumulated Depreciation (4,939)                 (5,388)                 -                           (10,327)              

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated, Net 22,001                (5,388)                 -                           16,613                

Leased Assets Being Amortized
Office Space 476,268              136,737              -                           613,005              
Copier 18,717                -                           -                           18,717                

Total Leased Assets Being Amortized 494,985              136,737              -                           631,722              

Less Accumulated Amortization
Office Space (51,029)              (105,775)            -                           (156,804)            
Copier (2,761)                 (3,682)                 -                           (6,443)                 

Total Accumulated Amortization (53,790)              (109,457)            -                           (163,247)            

Total Leased Assets Being Amortized, Net 441,195              27,280                -                           468,475              

SBITA Assets Being Amortized
Software 83,249                -                           -                           83,249                
Less Accumulated Amortization (20,812)              (27,750)              -                           (48,562)              

Total SBITA Assets Being Amortized, Net 62,437                (27,750)              -                           34,687                

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated or
Amortized, Net 525,633$           (5,858)$              -$                        519,775$           
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During fiscal year 2023, the Council entered into a lease agreement for the use of a copier for 61 months.  
The Council is required to make monthly payments of $349.  The Council’s lease liability is being amortized 
at a rate of 5.35%. 
 
See Note 5 for a summary of the lease liability balances as of September 30, 2024.  Principal and interest 
components of future minimum lease payments are as follows: 

 

 
 

Note 9 - Installment Purchases 
 
During fiscal year 2023, the Council entered into an installment purchase agreement for AV equipment 
for 60 months.  The Council is required to make monthly payments of $512.  The Council’s installment 
purchase liability is being amortized at a rate of 5.3%.  See Note 5 for a summary of installment purchase 
liabilities as of September 30, 2024.  Principal and interest components of future minimum installment 
purchase payments are as follows: 

 

 
 
Note 10 - Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements 
 
During fiscal year 2023, the Council entered into a SBITA for the use of software for tracking program 
funding for 36 months.  The Council is required to make yearly payments of $32,000.  The Council’s SBITA 
liability is being amortized at a rate of 5.3%.  See Note 5 for a summary of SBITA liabilities as of 
September 30, 2024.  Principal and interest components of future minimum SBITA payments are as follows: 
 

 

Year Ending
September 30, Principal Interest

2025 85,745$                    26,412$                  
2026 93,705                      21,676                     
2027 102,193                    16,506                     
2028 108,457                    10,915                     
2029 116,525                    4,998                       

Thereafter 30,335                      268                          
Total 536,960$                  80,775$                  

Year Ending
September 30, Principal Interest

2025 5,326$                      813$                        
2026 5,613                         526                          
2027 5,916                         223                          
2028 1,017                         7                               
Total 17,872$                    1,569$                     

Year Ending
September 30, Principal Interest

2025 30,389$                    1,611$                     
Total 30,389$                    1,611$                     
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Note 11 - Board-Assigned Fund Balance 
 
The Council has assigned fund balance as follows as of September 30, 2024: 
 

 
 
Note 12 - Subsequent Events 
 
The Council has been in contact with one grantee who did not submit proper documentation of 
expenditures of grant funds.  Subsequent to year-end, the Council has reached an agreement with this 
organization for repayment of $59,400 in 36 monthly installments of $1,650.  No amounts have been 
recorded as receivable as of September 30, 2024, due to the uncertainty of collectability.  

General Fund
Assigned - Contingencies 617,385$                            
Assigned - Catastrophes 154,346                              
Total Assigned 771,731$                            



 

 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



Variance
With Final

Budget
Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues

Ad Valorem Taxes 7,639,186$    7,639,186$    7,622,075$     (17,111)$           
Interest and Other Income 152,784          152,784         469,285           316,501            

Total Revenues 7,791,970      7,791,970      8,091,360       299,390            

Expenditures
Program - Children's Services:

Grant Awards 7,326,244      7,100,764      4,619,708       2,481,056         
Operating 249,000          327,000         54,000             273,000            

Total Program - Children's Services 7,575,244      7,427,764      4,673,708       2,754,056         

Administration:
Personnel Services 637,158          722,728         633,585           89,143               
Operating 1,421,558      1,420,195      288,409           1,131,786         

Total Administration 2,058,716      2,142,923      921,994           1,220,929         

Debt Service:
Principal -                       -                      86,238             (86,238)             
Interest -                       -                      34,270             (34,270)             

Total Debt Service -                       -                      120,508           (120,508)           

Capital Outlay -                       -                      136,737           (136,737)           
Total Expenditures 9,633,960      9,570,687      5,852,947       3,717,740         

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures (1,841,990)     (1,778,717)     2,238,413       4,017,130         

Other Financing Sources
Additions to Leases -                       -                      136,737           136,737            

Total Other Financing Sources -                       -                      136,737           136,737            

Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 1,841,990      1,778,717      8,994,428       7,215,711         

Fund Balances - End of Year -$                    -$                    11,369,578$   11,369,578$     

Note to Schedule
The budget is prepared by the Board of Directors. The final budget revenues and expenditures reflect all amendments

approved by the Board of Directors. The budget is prepared on the modified accrual basis of accounting, which is

consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.  The fund is the legal level of control.

Budgeted Amounts

CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL OF LEON COUNTY

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
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Employer's

Proportionate Share Plan Fiduciary

Employer's Employer's of the Net Net Position as a

Plan Proportion of the Proportionate Share Pension Liability as a Percentage of the

Year Ended Net Pension of the Net Pension Employer's Percentage of its Total Pension

June 30, Liability Liability Covered Payroll Covered Payroll Liability

2022 0.000308775% 114,889$                     70,964$                        161.90% 82.89%

2023 0.001142338% 455,185                        300,422                        151.52% 82.38%

2024 0.001268319% 490,645                        389,600                        125.94% 83.70%

Employer's

Proportionate Share Plan Fiduciary

Employer's Employer's of the Net Net Position as a

Plan Proportion of the Proportionate Share Pension Liability as a Percentage of the

Year Ended Net Pension of the Net Pension Employer's Percentage of its Total Pension

June 30, Liability Liability Covered Payroll Covered Payroll Liability

2022 0.000194719% 20,624$                        70,964$                        29.06% 4.81%

2023 0.000758156% 120,405                        300,422                        40.08% 4.12%

2024 0.000920384% 138,067                        389,600                        35.44% 4.80%

*  Additional information will be provided annually until ten years' data is presented.

CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL OF LEON COUNTY

HEALTH INSURANCE SUBSIDY (HIS) PENSION PLAN (1)

(1) The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of the measurement date, which was June 30th of the current fiscal

year.

FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM (FRS) PENSION PLAN (1)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS *

SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY
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Contribution

in Relation to the

Contractually Contractually Contribution Employee's Contributions as

Year Ended Required Required Deficiency Covered a Percentage of

September 30, Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Covered Payroll

2022 23,502$                       23,502$                       -$                                  118,855$                     19.77%

2023 61,102                         61,102                         -                                    359,819                       16.98%

2024 70,949                         70,949                         -                                    390,450                       18.17%

Contribution

in Relation to the

Contractually Contractually Contribution Employee's Contributions as

Year Ended Required Required Deficiency Covered a Percentage of

September 30, Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Covered Payroll

2022 1,973$                         1,973$                         -$                                  118,855$                     1.66%

2023 5,973                           5,973                           -                                    359,819                       1.66%

2024 7,809                           7,809                           -                                    390,450                       2.00%

*  Additional information will be provided annually until ten years' data is presented.

CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL OF LEON COUNTY

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS *

FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM (FRS) PENSION PLAN 

HEALTH INSURANCE SUBSIDY (HIS) PENSION PLAN 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER  
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED 

ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE  
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Children’s Services Council of Leon County 
Tallahassee, Florida 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities and the general fund of the Children’s Services Council of Leon County (the Council) as of and 
for the year ended September 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Council’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
March 17, 2025. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Council’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control.  
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the Council’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  
A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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To the Board of Directors 
Children’s Services Council of Leon County 
Tallahassee, Florida 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER  
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED  

ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE  
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Council’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, non-compliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of non-compliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s internal 
control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Council’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
March 17, 2025 
Tallahassee, Florida 
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MANAGEMENT LETTER 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Children’s Services Council of Leon County 
Tallahassee, Florida 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the financial statements of the Children’s Services Council of Leon County (the Council) 
as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, and have issued our report thereon dated 
March 17, 2025. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Florida Auditor General. 
 
Other Reporting Requirements 
We have issued our Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards and Independent Accountant’s Report on an examination conducted in 
accordance with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Professional Standards, AT-C 
Section 315, regarding compliance requirements in accordance with Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor 
General.  Disclosures in those reports, which are dated March 17, 2025, should be considered in 
conjunction with this management letter. 
 
Prior Audit Findings 
Section 10.554(1)(i)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not corrective 
actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding financial audit 
report.  There were no findings and recommendations made in the preceding financial audit report. 
 
Official Title and Legal Authority 
Section 10.554(1)(i)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and legal 
authority for the primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be disclosed in 
this management letter, unless disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.  The name and legal 
authority for the Council were disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.  There were no 
component units related to the Council. 
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To the Board of Directors 
Children’s Services Council of Leon County 
Tallahassee, Florida 
 

MANAGEMENT LETTER 
 
 
Financial Condition and Management 
Section 10.554(1)(i)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply appropriate 
procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether or not the Council met one 
or more of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and to identify the specific 
condition(s) met.  In connection with our audit, we determined that the Council did not meet any of the 
conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes. 
 
Pursuant to Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.b. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied financial 
condition assessment procedures for the Council.  It is management’s responsibility to monitor the 
Council’s financial condition, and our financial condition assessment was based in part on representations 
made by management and review of financial information provided by same. 
 
Section 10.554(1)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any recommendations 
to improve financial management.  In connection with our audit, we did not have any such 
recommendations. 
 
Special District Component Units 
Section 10.554(1)(i)5.c., Rules of the Auditor General, requires, if appropriate, that we communicate the 
failure of a special district that is a component unit of a county, municipality, or special district, to provide 
the financial information necessary for proper reporting of the component unit within the audited 
financial statements of the county, municipality, or special district in accordance with 
Section 218.39(3)(b), Florida Statutes.  In connection with our audit, we did not note any special district 
component units that failed to provide the necessary information for proper reporting in accordance with 
Section 218.39(3)(b), Florida Statutes. 
 
Specific Information (Unaudited) 
As required by Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554(1)(i)7, Rules of the Auditor 
General, the Council reported: 
 
a. The total number of district employees compensated in the last pay period of the district’s fiscal year 

as 5. 
b. The total number of independent contractors to whom non-employee compensation was paid in the 

last month of the district’s fiscal year as 6. 
c. All compensation earned by or awarded to employees, whether paid or accrued, regardless of 

contingency as $622,365. 
d. All compensation earned by or awarded to non-employee independent contractors, whether paid or 

accrued, regardless of contingency as $160,290. 
e. Each construction project with a total cost of at least $65,000 approved by the district that is 

scheduled to begin on or after October 1 of the fiscal year being reported.  There were no construction 
projects that began on or after October 1 in the fiscal year. 

f. A budget variance based on the budget adopted under Section 189.016(4), Florida Statutes, before 
the beginning of the fiscal year being reported if the district amends a final adopted budget under 
Section 189.016(6), Florida Statutes, as $(63,273).  There was one budget amendment during the fiscal 
year reported. 
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To the Board of Directors 
Children’s Services Council of Leon County 
Tallahassee, Florida 
 

MANAGEMENT LETTER 
 
 
As required by Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554(1)(i)8, Rules of the Auditor 
General, the Council reported: 
 
a. The millage rate imposed by the Council as 0.3477. 
b. The total amount of ad valorem taxes collected by or on behalf of the Council as $7,622,075. 
c. The total amount of outstanding bonds issued by the Council and the terms of such bonds, if any, as 

$0. 
 
Additional Matters 
Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate non-compliance with 
provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or fraud, waste, or abuse, that has occurred or is likely to 
have occurred, that has an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but warrants the 
attention of those charged with governance.  In connection with our audit, we did not note any such 
findings. 
 
Purpose of this Letter 
Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing 
Committee, members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor 
General, federal and other granting agencies, the Board of Directors, and applicable management, and is 
not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
March 17, 2025 
Tallahassee, Florida 
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 
WITH SECTION 218.415, FLORIDA STATUTES 

 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Children’s Services Council of Leon County 
Tallahassee, Florida 
 
We have examined the Children’s Services Council of Leon County’s (the Council) compliance with 
Section 218.415, Florida Statutes, during the year ended September 30, 2024, as required by 
Section 10.556(10)(a), Rules of the Auditor General.  Management is responsible for the Council’s 
compliance with those requirements.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Council’s 
compliance based on our examination. 
 
Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
examination to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Council complied, in all material respects, 
with the requirements referenced above.  An examination involves performing procedures to obtain 
evidence about whether the Council complied with the specified requirements.  The nature, timing, and 
extent of the procedures selected depend on our judgment, including an assessment of the risks of 
material non-compliance, whether due to fraud or error.  We believe that the evidence we obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.  
 
We are required to be independent and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements relating to the engagement. 
 
Our examination does not provide a legal determination on the Council’s compliance with the specified 
requirements. 
 
In our opinion, the Council complied, in all material respects, with the aforementioned requirements 
during the year ended September 30, 2024. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing Committee, members 
of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, Florida Auditor General, federal and other 
granting agencies, the Board of Directors, and applicable management and is not intended to be, and 
should not be used, by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
March 17, 2025 
Tallahassee, Florida 



 


